FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust & ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3¢
Colonial Associates, LLP

CASE NUMBER: 2025-0113-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3™

HEARING DATE: September 11, 2025 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr. ﬁﬂ
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow identification signs with greater area than allowed on
property located at 8107 Ritchie Highway in Pasadena.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 16.89 acres of land and is identified as Parcel 868 in Block 22 on Tax Map
16. The property is zoned C3 — General Commercial District and is improved with an existing
commercial building and parking area. This property lies entirely outside of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants seek approval to construct five identification signs on the front facade totaling 465.09
square feet and one identification sign on the left facade totaling 298 square feet.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-3-308(b)(2) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance states that a business complex may
have identification signs for the name of a tenant on not more than two facades in a one or two story
structure, so long as the area of the signs does not exceed, for each tenant facade, the lesser of 10% of
the area of the facade or 200 square feet. The applicants are proposing 465.09 square feet of facade
signage on the front facade of the store and 298 square feet of facade signage on the left facade of the
store, necessitating variances of 266 square feet and 98 square feet respectively.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer facilities
and has no objection to the request.

FINDINGS

The property is developed as a business complex with a large commercial building and parking area.
The Walmart store which occupies the majority of the building space is located in the northwest
portion of the building, with medical office space occupying the southeast portion.

The applicants’ letter of explanation indicates that the sign proposal is part of a rebranding effort and
the proposed signs will make the site consistent with Walmart corporate branding standards.



The current signage was the subject of a previously approved variance under case 2015-0182-V which
allowed identification signs with greater sign area than allowed. The previous variance approval
granted 1,218 square feet of signage on the front facade and 910 square feet of signage on the left side
facade. While the proposed signage is similar in size and nature to the previously approved signs, the
way signs are measured has changed since that time. Bill 15-25 (effective April 19, 2025) removed
language from 18-3-304(a) How area is measured, which previously included material or color
background as signage. Since that language has been removed, background color is no longer
included, thereby reducing the square footage of the proposed signs.

The proposed signage on the left facade consists of one sign identifying the name of the store while the
front facade of the building consists of five separate signs. The main sign includes the name of the
store while the four other signs indicate the location of “Outdoor”, “Grocery & Home”, “Pickup”and
“Pharmacy” areas of the store.

The variances are considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed signage is
reasonable considering the size of the building facades and is similar to the signage granted under the
previous variance. Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
as the majority of the surrounding properties are commercially zoned with similar large scale retail
stores in close proximity.

Approval of the variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property. The rear of the subject property abuts residentially zoned property; however the proposed
signs are located on the building facades that face away from the residential property so as to have
little or no impact.

The variances will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area or resource conservation
area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices and will not be detrimental to
the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office
recommends gpproval of variances to § 18-3-308(b)(2) of 266 square feet and 98 square feet to allow
the applicants to construct identification signs totaling 466 square feet and 298 square feet on the front
and left facades as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.



Walmart Remodel - #5382-244

8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

Existing Signage: Pages 2 - 11

Proposed Signage: Pages 12 - 25

4-14-25




EXISTING SIGNAGE




Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

PART OF "PARCEL 1
MURPHY MART™
PLAT BOOK 54 PAGE 9

LANDS OF
COLONIAL ASSOCIATES, LLP
LIBER RPD 8062 FOLIO 234
TM:16 G:22 P:868
ZONE: ¢-3

N N
,,,,, 610 L 0%0

] ) 0" =
O] Q40 o
- ® ¥ o s ] ._,.,I—

—} - AXONY ;\,:

,;mm:\qﬁj@ ~ [ONNO)

1 o} /%: o | “
I JJ q @ — ] @ | —
= O wmm OF O =
[ E——4al—— Pl
| T e e T v -
il -

0 Walmart Spark Sign o Spark Pickup Sign

e Grocery & Pharmacy Q Walmart Spark Sign



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

Front Elevation Dimensions
e Building Height = 25’-4”
e Building Length = 430’-6"

Side Elevation Dimensions
e Building Height = 25’-4”
e Building Length = 284’-8"




Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

EXISTING SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

SIGNAGE LOCATION |QTY |LIGHTED| coLor | size '”D;;'g;"“"- TOTAL AREA
FRONT SIGNAGE |
LED | WHITE
o Nalmari 1 56" 298.00 SF | 29800 SF
* (spark) 1 LED | YELLOW
: WHIT
9 Pickup L LED = 26" 65.43 SF| 6543 SF
~(spark) 1 LED | YELLOW
g Grocery & Pharmacy 1 LED | YELLOW| _ 1-6" 37.20 SF | 37.20 SF
TOTAL EXISTING FRONT SIGNAGE 40063 SF
SIDE SIGNAGE
LED | WHITE
9 Walmart L 56" 298.00 SF | 298.00 SF
* (spark) 1 LED | YELLOW

TOTAL EXISTING SIDE SIGNAGE | 298.00 SF \

TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING SIGNAGE [ 69863 sF |




Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

o 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Front Elevation)

PRE MOLDED PIPE FLASHING. ATTACH
PER ROCFING MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SEALANT ALL ARDUND

BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
BT BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR
WEATHER BARRIER ON Chill

: //’/_ EY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR
' "——WALL PANEL SYSTEM BY BUILDING

PRICR TO INSTALLATION OF THE
CONDUIT, FILL PRECRILLED HOLE
THROUGH CMU AND SIGN CaM
WMTH CONTINUOUS
MULTI—COMPONENT SEALANT
BY SIGN INSTALLER ———————— |

1/27 FLEX CONDUIT 20' LONG
SUPPLIED IN SIGN CAM=

CONTINUDUS THROUGH ENTIRE L1
PARAPET. BY SIGN INSTALLER ——]

1™ NECPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROWVIDED BY WALMERT
IN BEL: OF CONTINUQUS
MULTI—COMPONENT SEALANT

BY SIGN INSTALLER

REF BLOG EL
BO SIGNAGE

1™ DIAMETER VINYL SPACER TO

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
WALL PANEL SUPPCRT CHANNELS
BEY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR

CMU
ALL CELLS BEHIND SIGN ARE
REQUIRED TO BE GROUTED

REF STRUC FOR GROUT LOCATICNS
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PIPE FLASHING IS REQUIRED FOR
INETALLATICN ABOVE ROOF OMNLY
REF ELECTRICAL FOR UNISTRUT/
JUNCTICH BOX LOCATION

8°x8" STEEL PLATE AT EACH SIGN
LETTER ATTACHMENT. ATTAGH STEEL
PLATE 48° OC WTH (4) 1/2° MASGNRY
EXPANSION ANCHOR THROUGH PLATE.
SET PLATE IN FULL BED OF SEALANT.
NOTE, UNISTRUT MAY BE ABOVE OR
BELOW WIRE PENETRATICH BY BUILDING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

4%4" JUNCTICN BOX. ATTACH TO
UNISTRUT
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR

BY SIGN INSTALLER

SICH CAN WTH
080 ALUMINUM BACKING
BY SIGN SUPPLIER

1/2" DIAMETER THREADED ROD
SET IN EPOXY ADHESIVE WITH 4 1/2'
EMBEDMENT INTO GROUT FILLED CHU
LOCATE PER SIGN LAYOUT
ET SIGH INSTALLER

1 1/2%=1-0"
HEW

082611 Cha0Z2—0l1-cmu

3r-3

.
. E
) —

288,00 SF.
55

1/4"==0" 112608 ¢\A022-001



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

e 2’-6” Spark Pickup — llluminated (Front Elevation)



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

e 2’-6” Spark Pickup — llluminated (Front Elevation)

30" Channel Letters

Letter # of Modules |# LEDs Watts per Letter |Amps 120V |Lumens/Letter |Weight Ibs.
P 13 39 19.8 0.18 446 5.1
. 2 6 4.4 0.04 517 0.5
I 5 15 8.8 0.08 400 1.85
C 24 12.1 0.11 404 3
K 13 39 18.7 0.17 442 4.65
U 11 33 16.5 0.15 440 3.9
P 14 42 20.9 0.19 429 4.6
Sparkl - 12 1.7 0.08 224 1.4
Spark2 4 12 7.7 0.08 224 1.4
Spark3 4 12 7.7 0.08 224 1.4
Spark4 4 12 1.7 0.08 224 1.4
Spark5 4 12 1.7 0.08 224 1.4
Sparkb 4 12 7.7 0.08 224 1.4
Total a0 270 147.4 1.4 N/A 32

¢ LEIIEK AN LUMGU KETUKNS - LLAMSHELL | TFE FUKMEL KE I UKNS $MM WHLIE CELLULUSE ALEITAITE BUITHAIE (LEMIN 5685 WHLIE)
« INTERNAL ILLUMINATION - AGILIGHT LS-PRO260-65K-2G4 POWER SUPPLY SEPERATE
¢ ULELG3B2



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

e 18” Grocery & Pharmacy — Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)

MOUNTING HOLE PATTERNS FCOR
HON=ILLUMINATED SIGN INSTALLATICH
PROMVIOED BY WALMART

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR % G
ALL-THREAD STUD TYP d— 51 S s N

BY SIGH SUPPLIER 4\ = B oG
INSTALL 1/8" DIAMETER 3

ALL=THREAD STUOS INTO
PLASTIC MCUNTS FRIOR TO

SIGN INSTALLATION TP ]
BY SN INSTALLER

\/

3/8" DIANETER HOLE
FILLED WITH ADHESIVE

ADHESIVE SEALANT PRICR
TO WALL ATTACHMENT TP
BY SIGH INSTALLER

WARIES
A

PLASTIC NON—ILLUMINATED

CHANNEL LETTER e

BY SIGHAGE 5u=|=|_l:n—-..___‘__-' .

,..(

"ADHESIVE SEALANT IS TO

mmf B BE PROOUCT LN-950 BY , L
LoD HALS OR SIMILAR ¥

e
POLYURETHANE CONSTRLICTION o ;
ADHESIVE, MEETING ASTM X
03455 AND G357 STANDARDS, & T
EXTERICR APPLIGATIGN, \.!"‘
WEATHER FESISTAMT, LOW
WOU, WITH A MIHIMUM EHEAR
| STRENGTH OF 250 P31

1/

11,/ 2% =0 290 Chala2=(4a



0 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Side Elevation)

PRICR TO INSTALLATION OF THE

CONDUIT, FILL PRECRILLED HOLE
THROUGH CMU AND SIGN CaM
WMTH CONTINUOUS
MULTI—COMPONENT SEALANT
BY SIGN INSTALLER ———————— |

1/27 FLEX CONDUIT 20' LONG
SUPPLIED IN SIGN CAM=

CONTINUDUS THROUGH ENTIRE L1
PARAPET. BY SIGN INSTALLER ——]

1™ NECPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROWVIDED BY WALMERT
IN BEL: OF CONTINUQUS
MULTI—COMPONENT SEALANT

BY SIGN INSTALLER

REF BLDG EL
¢ BO SIGNAGE -\

1™ DIAMETER VINYL SPACER TO

BY SIGN INSTALLER

SICH CAN WTH
080 ALUMINUM BACKING
BY SIGN SUPPLIER

1/2" DIAMETER THREADED ROD
SET IN EPOXY ADHESIVE WATH 4 1,27
EMBEDMENT INTO GROUT FILLED

Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

PRE MOLDED PIPE FLASHING. ATTACH
PER ROCFING MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

SEALANT ALL ARDUND
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
BEY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR

WEATHER BARRIER ON Chill
EY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

LOCATE PER SIGN LAYOUT
BT SIGH INSTALLER

1 1/2%=1-0"
HEW

1/47=1"-0"

112606 ¢ \A022—001

482611

002201 1—cmu

— WALL PANEL SYSTEM BY BUILDING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

WALL PANEL SUPPCRT CHANNELS
BEY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR

CMU
ALL CELLS BEHIND SIGN ARE
REQUIRED TO BE GROUTED

REF STRUC FOR GROUT LOCATICNS
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PIPE FLASHING IS REQUIRED FOR
INETALLATICN ABOVE ROOF OMNLY
REF ELECTRICAL FOR UNISTRUT/
JUNCTICH BOX LOCATION

8°x8" STEEL PLATE AT EACH SIGN
LETTER ATTACHMENT. ATTAGH STEEL
PLATE 48° OC WTH (4) 1/2° MASGNRY
EXPANSION ANCHOR THROUGH PLATE.
SET PLATE IN FULL BED OF SEALANT.
NOTE, UNISTRUT MAY BE ABOVE OR
BELOW WIRE PENETRATICH BY BUILDING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

4%4" JUNCTICN BOX. ATTACH TO
UNISTRUT
BY BUILDING GENERAL CONTRAGTOR

10



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena

Tenant Ground Sign — Walmart Cabinet

Existing Walmart Cabinet (Flex Faces)

20'-0°

L
‘IDS.DD 50 FT

MD 21122

COLOR PMS 1235C

FLEX FACE, CCLOR
PMS 2B5C BLUE

PANEL COLOR G2 NEW GREEN
BRONIE. REF
£y COLOR MATCH Ul TRADECP §796993593

SHERWN-WILLIAMS CUSTOM BRONMZE/
ORDER NUMBER 7Z45-0044542
— BRONZE MATCH
= CUSTOM MANUAL MATCH

Wi WHITE - 43 - 1
B1 BLACK & 4 1 1
R2 MAROON - 1w - 1
¥3 DEEF GOLD - 4B 1 1

OME GALLDM #BS54TO0104

@; Anne Arundel

Center

IMedical

6 =10

oezs1

" C/a022-016—p

SIGN CONTRACTOR IS RESPCNSIBLE FOR
ENSURING ALL PERMITS ARE SUBMITTED
AND PULLED ONCE APPRCVED

Exieting tenont sign to be
moved to thia locotion upon
Instaligtion of Walmart sign.

SIGH INSTALLER:
WALMART SIGM TO BE TOP
BILLING, NEW WALMART SIGN
IN EXJSTING CAEINET. SIGN
T0 BE CONFIGURED AS SHOWN

f'><1lt1ng tenont panel to ba
moved to this location upon
inatallation of Walmart aign.
this ponel to be blank

EXISTING SIGH

| ~—gc, To colsTRUCT
PLANTER AT BASE OF

EXISTING SIGN.
MATCH EXISTING
MATERIALS

piton
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PROPOSED SIGNAGE

12



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

erocmancer W@IMArE

MURPHY MART"
PLAT BOOK 54 PAGE 9 Su PS [Eente r
LANDS OF ;,;,-....._ 124158 SF &

COLONIAL ASSOCIATES, LLP
LIBER RPD 8062 FOLIO 234

TM:16 G:22 P:868
ZONE: ¢-3
s 2 USE: COMMERICAL
R — v
i) az :
D Fe v
e . PROP
sF
1"

] ..... @ 3 o o i ¢ l_:l:
©] © ™ T

—_I @, e O} ) -—-;i—
,:.:;:;“:\Qﬂ @ ~ 0'0 | >‘

l oY 0 /%: o |

1 1 QIO .. y © | -

4 i,_l' ® o o - (ol O] —
|
) o T [ e ———— -——"I —
i o

0 Walmart Spark Sign o Pickup Sign
9 Grocery & Home Sign e Pharmacy Sign
9 Outdoor Sign e Walmart Spark Sign .



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

Front Elevation Dimensions
* Building Height = 25’-4”
e e Building Length = 430’-6"

.
TLI /T
Im:=zri= =1

Vi n BN LL S WTTHBLUE
) >

1% = 20000

Side Elevation Dimensions "
* Building Height = 25’-4”
e Building Length = 284’-8”
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Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

0 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Front Elevation)

VINYL FILM TO
MATCH

NEW SIGN, CENTER IN
BLUE FIELD, REF 6 - A2.1

131-4" P215E VINYL FILM
~— TO MATCH

VINYL FILM

TO MATCH [P215€,
H.M. DOOR [P215E,

-

/_

e

XXX

FURNISHED BY WALMART
INSTALLED BY GC PER
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS ‘\ '

i
FULL BED OF MULTI- N
COMPONENT SEALANT AT
PERIMETER OF CONDUIT ‘\

INSTALL LETTER BACK
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

HE TIUPS 14n X 1 5B

AVAN

-

i

’ CONDUIT

EXISTING
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND ANCHORS OF
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

SIGNAGE CONDUIT FLASHING AT LOW VOLTAGE
WIRE PENETRATIONS FURNISHED BY WALMART
INSTALLED BY GC PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS

34" LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL

CONDUIT TO PANEL BOARD
REF E1 ECTRICAL

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE

PENETRATIONS AND

INSTALLED BY GC

1
INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC

ILLUMINATED CHANNEL

LETTERS

i
INSTALL LETTER FACES ,0' . 2:

ri
SLEEVE ANCHOR {
PROVIDED BY WALMART }
AT EACH SIGN | f===o
CONNECTION POINT {
.
i
i
i
i
i
I
I
I

WITH SET SCREWS, TYP

P
sty Z AT LOW VOLTAGE WIRE
. | u_
p ~
3 K AIT SO
pa— CONT SEALANT
s I
PRE MOLDED PIPE
§ FLASHING ATTACHED PER
* ROOFING MFR
KJ RECOMMENDATIONS
A\' EXISTING ROOFING svsnau
AT casy |LOCATE conpuiT PENETRATION || LOCATE ANcHORS anD
AT WY |40 MAX FROM UNISTRUT WIRING/CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
INE PROVIDE ONLY ONE ROOF PER SIGN ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE
PENETRATION FOR ALL WHIPS PROVIDED BY WALMART

a ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT
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Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

o 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Front Elevation)

SPARK &

W15

24

10.9

0100 A

0.042 A

1040

2.3 MOD/SqFt

TOTALS

1020

4.07BA

1.762A

B400 AYG.

4.02 AYG.
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e 2’-6” Spark Pickup — llluminated (Front Elevation) T S

/— REMOTE POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

YA alavaYi

[ e SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND ANCHORS OF
p REMOTE POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE
EXISTING 8" QUIK BRIK
N\ SIGNAGE CONDUIT FLASHING AT LOW VOLTAGE
WIRE PENETRATIONS FURNISHED BY WALMART
L INSTALLED BY GC PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
THROUGH WALL
PROTECTION TUBE
FURNISHED BY WALMART 314" LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL
INSTALLED BY GC PER CONDUIT
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
—\ K] CONDUIT TO PANEL
BOARD REF ELECTRICAL
FULL BED OF MULTI-

COMPONENT SEALANT AT
PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

INSTALL LETTER BACK LOW VOLTAGE WIRE
PRIOR TO NSTALLATION -
P PENETRATIONS AND SEALANT

AT LOW VOLTAGE WIRE
HILTIHPS 1/4" X 1 58 1
SLEE' ICHI
PROVIDED BY WALMART
AT EACH SIGN 3
CONNECTION POINT
INSTALLED BY GC —
= PRE MOLDED PIPE FLASHING ATTACHED
g?- PER ROOFING MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC
ILLUMIMATED CHANMEL EXISTING ROOFING SYSTEM
LETTERS
INSTALL LETTER FACES f \/
'WITH SET SCREWS,
™FP LOCATE CONDUIT PENETRATION LOCATE ANCHORS AND
40" MAX FROM UNISTRUT WIRING/CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
PROVIDE ONLY ONE ROOF PER SIGN ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE
PENETRATION FOR ALL WHIPS PROVIDED BY WALMART

SIGN ATTACHMENT AT QUIK BRIK

2 1 U =1
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e 2’-6” Spark Pickup — llluminated (Front Elevation)

17 N
=
LJ i |
30" Channel Letters o _ g
Letter 4 of Modules |# LEDs Watts per Letter |Amps 120V |Lumens/Letter  |Weight lbs. g 88
[ 13 39 19.8 0.18 446 5.1 ®© : ]
2 6 4.4 0.04 517 0.5, A ;| e
I 5 15 8.8 0.08 400 1.85 = : :
C ] 24 12.1 0.11 404 3 a ‘o 4
K 13 39 18.7 0.17 442 4.65 9
U 11 33 16.5 0.15 440 3.9 4 Sihconnsdi il
|p 14 42 20.9 0.19 429 4.6 |
[Total 66 198 101.2 92 NA 236 S =
Power Source
[White] [Black

INTERNAL ILLUMINATION - AGILIGHT LS-PROZ60-65K-2G4 POWER SUPPLY SEPERATE
UL El6382
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e 18” Grocery & Pharmacy — Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)

@L'-ﬁ" URUUVERT & MUNE
114" = 1"

L -0
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Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

e 18” Pharmacy — Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)

K ]
K

21
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9 30” Outdoor — Non-Lit, Stud Mount (Front Elevation)

125'-4"
$TﬁM \ i o

\=|"/

A2,

Outdoor: (s)

@ 2?761' OUTDOOR

22
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XXX

A EXISTING
6 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Front Elevation) N i

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND ANCHORS OF
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

AVAN

EXISTING WALL PANEL ><
SYSTEM *
Ml — SIGNAGE CONDUIT FLASHING AT LOW VOLTAGE
b WIRE PENETRATIONS FURNISHED BY WALMART
s INSTALLED BY GC PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
THROUGH WALL
PROTECTION TUBE
FURNISHED BY WALMART § / /4" LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL
INSTALLED BY GC PER i [»% ‘ ONDUIT
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS
CONDUIT TO PANEL BOARD
REF ELECTRICAL
FULL BED OF MULTI-
COMPONENT SEALANT AT
PERIMETER OF CONDUIT —

NG """-— PENETRATIONS AND SEALANT
3 i AT LOW VOLTAGE WIRE
HILTIHPS 14" X 158" i Sid E
SLEEVE ANCHOR { =
PROVIDED BY WALMART . =

AT EACU SIGH

CDNNEC'I'ION PDINT
INSTALLED BY GC

F - CONT SEALANT 1/
INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC PRE MOLDED PIPE

ILLUMINATED CHANNEL .‘ FLASHING ATTACHED PER

LETTERS ROOFING MFR
RECOMMENDATIONS

INSTALL LETTER FACES Av EXISTING ROOFING SYSTEM

WITH SET SCREWS. TYP

XXX

X0

‘
‘
!
‘
1
‘
!
i
!
!
‘
‘
|
‘
‘
‘
‘
!
‘
!
!
!
!
|
i
‘
‘
‘
‘
|
PERIMETER OF CONDLIF N
!
|
1 \
INSTALL LETTER BACK | AY LOW VOLTAGE WIRE w
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
"
i i
‘
5=
i
!
!
!
|
‘
|
L
‘
‘
‘
‘
|
i
!
!
!
‘
‘
‘

ATTACHMENT AT CMU |LOCATE CONDUIT PENETRATION || LOCATE ANCHORS AND

4-0° MAX FROM UNISTRUT WIRING/CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
ABOVE ROOF LINE PROVIDE ONLY ONE ROOF PER SIGN ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE
- PENETRATION FOR ALL WHIPS PROVIDED BY WALMART

ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT

1V =10

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED 298.00 SF

WALMART SIGN

14 =14
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Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

6 5’-6” Walmart Spark — llluminated (Front Elevation)

56" CHANNEL LETTERS
LETTER | WHIP # |# OF MODULES| # LEDs |WATTS/LETTER| AMPS @ 120Vac | AMPS @ 277Vac [LUMENS/LETTER DENSITY
w W1.W2 | 40+40=80 240 108.58 0.951A 0412 A 10400 3.7 MOD/SqFt
a W3 42 126 57.1 0499 A 0.216A 5460 4.2 MOD/SqFt
I W 20 &0 27.2 0.238A 0103 A 28600 3.5 MOD/SqFt
m W5 W& | 20+40=60 180 81.6 0.714 A 0.306 A 7800 3.6 MOD/SqFt
a w7 42 126 57.1 0.499 A 0.216A 5480 4.2 MOD/SqFt
r We 22 (= 29.9 0.262 A 0113 A 2860 3.8 MOD/SqFt
t wa 26 78 35.4 0.310A 0134 A 3380 3.5 MOD/SqFt
SPARK 1 W10 & 24 10.9 0100 A 0042 A 1040 4.3 MOD/SqFt
SPARK 2 w11 & 24 10.9 0100 A Q042 A 1040 4.3 MOD/SqFt
SPARK 3 w12 B 24 10.9 0100 A 0,042 A 1040 4.3 MOD/SqFt
SPARK 4 W13 & 24 10.9 Q100A D042 A 1040 4.3 MODISgFt
SPARK S5 wWi4 & 24 10.9 0.100 A 0.042 A 1040 4.3 MOD/SqFt
SPARK & W15 & 24 10.9 0.100A Q042 A 1040 4.3 MODISgFt
TOTALS 340 1020| 4625 4073 A 1.752A B400 AVG. 4.02 AVG.

24



Walmart 5382 — 8107 Governor Ritchie Hwy., Pasadena MD 21122

Tenant Ground Sign — Walmart Cabinet

Proposed Walmart Cabinet (Flex Faces)

NOTE:

e Will replace flex faces in the
Walmart cabinet so they are
pristine for the remodel project.

Dimensions per sign survey:
 Cabinet: 73” h x 192”

e Retainers: 4”

e Visual Opening: 65” h X 184"

e (OAH: 390" (317” to bottom of WM Cabinet)
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Revision letter Walmart #5382. 8107 Gowv. Ritchie Highway Pasadena, MD, 21122

Please find revisions for B02435464,
client has opted to advance to a variance hearing

For this building structure proposed main entrance signage is 288.00 sf, this is match by
existing signage SF of 298.00 SF, additionally proposed is *pick up®, Grocery & Home",
pharmacy”, and outdoor “theses add and additional 143.86 sf to proposed signage
allowance we are requesting additional. We are also asking for an additional three signs for
the front elevation.

For the side elevation, we are asking for a variance to allow a greater number of signs with a
greater area than allowed. Allowing this variance approval will allow Walmart to meet
corporate branding standards, as well as clearly inform the customers of services and
products that this specific location provides.

ameld Chrysovergis
Capital site lighting llc
443-805-4649



ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

VARIANCE REQUEST RE:
WALMART #5382

8107 GOV.RITCHIE HIGHWAY, PASADENA,
MD. 21122

PLEASE FIND LETTER OF EXPLANATION AND
JUSTIFICATION FOR B02435464.

PER ARTICLE 18-03-308(B)(2). VARIANCE
REQUEST TO THIS ARTICLE INCLUDES:

MAIN FRONT ELEVATION CUSTOMER
ENTRANCE. WALMART"® LINEAR LOGO (6)
A2 1

MEASUREING @ 28'-7 2" L BY §'6" AS
WELL AS THE SPARK MEASURING @ 7'-1 %"
LBY 8 HTO ANLENGHT OF 37.3". A TOTAL
OF 298SF

WALMART IS PROPOSING WHITE ACRYLIC
CHANNEL LETTERING INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED WITH LED LIGHTING, READING
WLAMART*(SPARK) TOTAL AREA OF
SIGNAGE IS 298 SF. WE ARE REQUESTING A
VARIANCE DUE TO EXCEDING 200 SF
ALLOWANCE AS REGULATED, CURRENTLY
THERE IS A 208 .SF, WALMART LOGO IN THE
CENTER OF THE WALMART LEASED SPACE .,
Ll

HIS IS SERVED A THE BUILDING MAIN
IDENTIFICATION.

LEFT ELEVATION SECONDARY
SIGNAGE LINEAR'WALMART*(SPARK)LOGO
(13) A2.1
MEASURING @ 34'-6" LENGTH INCLUDING
THE SPARK BY7'-3-1/4" HEIGHT. INCLUDING
THE SPARK

WALMART IS PROPOSING WHITE ACRYLIC
CHANNEL LETTERING INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED WITH LED LINGTHING. TOTAL
PROPOSED AREA OF SIGNAGE IS 250.84,
DECREADED FROM EXISTING SIGNAGE
SFOF 298.0 SF. THREFEFORE, WE ARE



SEEKING VARIANCE TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL
SIGNAGE SF., AND ADDITONAL
SIGNAGE . THIS LOGO IS LOCATED ON THE
LEFT ELEVATION AND WILL HELP IDENTIFY
THE BUILDING AS WALMORT FROM THE
SIDE OF JUMPERS HOLE RD ENTRANCE.

PHARMACY LOGO (8)A2.1 FRONT
ELEVATION

MEASURENG @ 8' 9-1/4" LENGTH BY 2'- 1/8"
HEIGHT

WALMART IS PROPOSING SIGNAGE
READING “PHARMACY", THIS SIGNAGE WILL
ALLOW CUSTOMERS TO IDENTIFY THAT
PHARMACY SERVICES ARE AVAIL AT THIS
LOCATION. THIS IS SECONDARY SIGNAGE
ON THE FRONT ELEVATION BELOW THE
MAIN ID LOGO. TOTAL SIGNAGE SF IS
17.63 SF. THIS WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO
FROM THE MAIN LOGO (6) A2.1, OUTDOOR
(9)A2.1 PIN MOUNT LOGO AT 20.87 SF,
GROCERY AND HOME (108) A.21PIN MOUNT
AT 84.95 SF., AND PICKUP (11)A2.1 AT 20.61
SF. DUE TO EXCEEDING 200SF ON THE
FRONT ELEVATION AND PROPOSAL OF
MORE THAN TWO SIGNS WE ARE
REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW THREE
ADDITONAL SIGNS ON THE FRONT
ELEVATION TO READ PHARMACY . PICKUP .
GROCERY AND HOME . AND OUTDOOR .

PICKUP LOGO (11)A2.1 FRONT ELEVATION
MEASURING @ 7'9" HEIGHT BY 2'8" IN
HEIGHT

WALMART IS PROPOSING SIGNAGE
READING® PICKUP", THIS SIGNAGE THAT
HELPS CUSTOMERS IDENTIFY THAT THIS
WALMART PROVIDES "PICK-UP" SERVICES
AT THIS PARTICULAR LOCATION FOR ITS
CUSTOMERS. THIS IS A SECONDARY
SIGNAGE LOGO ON THE END OF LEFT SIDE
OF FRONT ELEVATION. TOTAL SIGNAGE
20.81SF., "PICKUP" (11)A2.1 ILLUMINTATED
LOGO, IN ADDITION TO 298.SF MAIN 1D
(6)A2.1, OUTDOOR PIN MOUNT (9)A2.1,
20.678F., GROCERY AND HOME (10)A2.1 AT
84 95SF., PHARMACY (6)A2.1AT 17.63 SF,
DUE TO EXCEEDING 200SF ALLOWANCE ,
AND PROPOSING MORE THAN TWO SIGNS



S UNRULLENT ANV NTUNIC 1T EVIo 1110 1o A
84.955SF SECONDARY SIGNAGE LOGO, PIN
MOUNT, NON-ILLUMINATING SIGN TO THE
RIGHT OF THE MAIN CUSTOMER ENTRANCE
FRONT FACADE. THIS WOULD BE IN
ADDITION TO (6) MAIN A2.1 298. SF,
PHARMACY (8)A2.1 17.63SF, OUTDOOR
(2)A2.1 20.67SF, PICKUP (11)A2.1 20.61SF,
THERFORE WALMART IS EQUESTING A
VARIANCE TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL SF. AND
ADDITIONAL THREE SIGNS ON THE FRONT
FACADE.

OUTDOOR (9)A2.1 MEASURING @ 10" 4" IN
LENGTH BY 2" 0". IN HEIGHT

WALMART IS PROPOSINGSIGNAGE READING
"OUTDOOR" 20.67SF SECONDARY PIN
MOUNT, NON-ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE LOGO
AT THE END OF THE FRONT ELEVATION
LEFT SIDE THUS SIGNAGE WILL IDENTIFY
TO CUSTOMERS THAT THEY PROVIDE
OUTDOOR PRODUCT FOR SALE. THIS
CONTRUBUTES TO EXCEEDING THE
ALLOWED TOTAL AREA OF SIGNAGE AND IS
IN ADDITION TO (6)A2.1MAIN ID,
(8)A2.1PHARMACY, (10)A2.1GROCERY &
HOME, AND PICKUP (11)A2.1 FOR THE
FRONT FACADE. DUE TO PROPOSED
SIGNAGE EXCEEDING THE 200SF
ALLOWABLE SIGNAGE AND PROPOSING
MORE THAN TWO SIGNS FOR THE FRONT
ELEVATION, WE ARE REQUESTING A
VARIANCE.

FOR ADDITIONAL SF. AND THREE
ADDITIONAL SIGNS ON THE FRON
ELEVATION.

NOTE: REFERANCE ONLY ADDITIONAL
WORK

PYLON SIGN, (4)A2.1 FREESTANDING WILL
RETROFITTED WITH A NEW FLEX FACE
BILLATERALLY. SF NOT CALCULATED FOR
BUILDING

ADDRESS SIGNAGE (12)A2.1 SF NOT
CALCULATED FOR BUILDING




PAMELA CHRYSOVERGIS
APPLICANT

443-805-4649

CAPITAL SITE LIGHTING LLC
5805 ELKINS STREET

GLEN BURNIE, MD. 210861
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THIS DEED, made this S’ day of September, in the ysar
one thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven, by and between Marcorp
Assoclates One, a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership, Grantor, party
of tho first part, and Colonial Associastes, LLP, & Maryland Limited
Liability Partnershlp, Grantee, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of THRER
MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($3,667.500.00), the actual consideration paid or to be
paid and other good and valuable considerations, the recelpt of
which is hereby ecknowledged, the sald party of the first part does
grant and convey to the sald party of the second part, Its
successors and ansigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground
situate in Anne Arundel County, State of Maryland, and described as ¢

follows, that is to say: ot s 3.0

g

RL* i
z BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Parcel #1 containing, SGc8948% i g
acres all as shown on Plat entitled "Amended Plagof Marph¥ jsm

' Mart, Governor Ritchie Highway at Jumpers Hole Readiy whiehs i,

H

Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arwndel Coungys xv
in Plat Book No. 54, folio 9. The improvements beipg knewn 8Sp iy o
No. 8107 Governor Ritchie Highway

\
| &
TOGETHER WITH the benefits set forth in that certain Agroement
9 between Frank J. Nascone and Antoinette Nascone, Frank J.
Zappala, Jr. and Maureen Zappala and Marcorp Associates One,
R Jacob L. Cardin and Land Builders Incorporated dated May 22,
\\ 1980 and recorded in Liber No. 3485, follo 517.

TOGETHER WITH tha bonefits of the easements sot forth in that
certain Agreement dated January 2%, 1574 between Frank J.
Nascone and Frank J. Zeppela, Jr., Marcorp Associates One and
20 5 G.C. Murphy Company recorded in Liber No. 2656, follo 332.
]
‘ 36\3'\9 , TOGETHER WITH the rights conferred in Agresment doted December
\ 1, 1572 by and among Jacob L. Cardin, Frank J. Nascone and
A3oMi VoA Frank J. Zappala, Jr. recorded in Liber No. 2546, folio 146.
5 »?
» FOR TITLE SEE: Deed dated December 1, 1572 and recorded asong
the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber No. 2545, folio
142; Declaration of Trust dated May 1, 1973 and recorded as
aforasaid fn Liber No. 2600, follo %563 (Saving and Excepting
Therefrom Deed dated March 19, 1973 and recorded as aforesaid in
Liber No. 2673, follo 383). SEE ALSO Confirmatory Deed dated
.;;mury 27, 1955 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber No. §378, follo
3.
TOGETHER with the bulldings thereupon, and the rights,

alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtonances and advantages
thereto belonging, or in anywise appertalining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and
premises to thes sald party of the second part, Its successors and
ossigns, in fee simple, subject to the legal operation end effect

fﬁf*ﬁw
UL LIENS ARE PAID

o /

By WW
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of the Deed of Trust dated December 15, 1996 and recorded among the
Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland in Liber RPD No.
7713, tfolio 738 from the Grantor, as grantor, to Raymond G. Trultt
and Jon M. Laria, Trustees for the benefis of Security Life of
Denver Insurance Company, Beneficiary. The Grantee joina in the
execution of this deed to evidenco Its assumption of the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note secured by the Deed of Trust and
the covenants,terms and conditons contained in the Deed of Trust on
the part of the grantor thereof to be cbserved and performed. The
Grantee agrees to be prisarily liable for the payment of the debt
evidenced by theo Note and secured by the Deed of Trust and for the
perforzance and observance of such covenants, terms and conditons
of the Deed of Trust, all to the same extent as would be the case
had the Grantee executed the Note as the original maker thereof and
the Deed of Trust as the original grantor named therein as of the
date of this Deed.

AND the sald party of the first part hereby covenants
that {t ham not done or suffered to be done any act, satters or
thing whatsoever, to oncumber the property hereby conveyed; that it
will warrant specilally the property hereby granted; and that it
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be

requinite.
WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantor and Grantee.
WITNEESS : MARCOND AGSOCIATRES ONE, =

Pennsylvanie linited partnership

By: MM RETAIL, L.L.C., & Maryland
limited liability company, its
sole general partner

By: LAMAR ASSET MANAGEMENT
AND REALTY, INC., &

Delavare on, its
. Manager %
By: . ({SEAL)
C . Boss
v Preaident

COLONIAL ASSOCIATES, LLP
By: Coles Limited Fartnership
Partner

Marc P. 8lum, President

{
//, /74‘, ' By: Irval, Inc,, General Partner
f
(




™ -

-
. -
ne ®

upee8062ne 236
STATE OF MARYLARD, m' OF h_g,v—.‘: TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this S* day of . 1997,

before me, a Notary Public for t state and ty aforesaid,
personally appeared | oSS s+ known to me or
satisfactorily proven to bé the porson whose name is subscribed to
the fo oxpgD instrument, who acknowledged that he s the
%Isg Ezéﬁa enT of LAMAR ASSET MANAGEMENT AND REALTY,
«+ & Delaware corporation, Manager of MM RETAIL, L.L.C., &
Maryland limited iiability company, sole general partner of NMARCORP
ASSOCIATES ONE, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, and that he has
been duly suthorized to execute, and has executed, the foregoing

instrument on behalf of the said entities for the purposes therein
ser forth, and that the same is its act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and Notarial Seal, the
day and year first above writtan. DAWN L Erarmre
NORARY o

d hen 22}

Notary

My commission expires on M

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF lEZZELL : TO WIT:
I HEREEY CERTIEY, that on this 5/ day of 23_’_!0'&&. 1997,

before ma, a Notary Public for the state and county aforesald,
personally appeared Marc P. Blum, known to me or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, who acknowledged that he lu the President of irval,
Inc., General Partner of Coles Limited Partnership, Partner of
Colonial Asscociates, LLP, and that he has been duly authorized to
execute, and has oxocuted, the foregoing Instrument on behalf of
the said entities for the purposes therein set forth, and that the
game 13 ite act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and Mot 1 Seal,
day and year first above written. \

)\t

Notary lic O
My commission expires ong_m !, 5223:'/

£ 4
This {s to certify that the u[tbin instrument was prepsred by
Or under the supervislon of the undersigned, an Attorney duly
admitred to practice before the Court o

Return To: Exacutive Title Group, Ltd., 2 Ressrvoir Circle, #202,
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
410-853-7150
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----- ANNE
< >ARUNDEL
COUNTY

M ARYLAND

Office of Administrative Hearings

Authorization to Represent Property Owner

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust
I/WE,

(name of property owner)

WITH REGARDS TO CASE NUMBER (YYYY-0XXX-V/R/S)

DO HEREBY APPOINT
Pamela Chrysovergis, Capital Site Lighting LLC

(name of person authorized to testify)

TO REPRESENT ME/US AT THE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR

(date of hearing)

AND TO SPEAK FOR ME/US WITH FULL AUTHORITY AS I/WE WAS/WERE PRESENT.

N4 LA

Signature

M iAo so N
Printed Name

5 J24 [zoeg

Date

Resolution - 4 - Individual Property Owner



ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager (g'/
Bureau of Environmental Health
DATE: June 30, 2025
RE: Shipley Homestead Partners LLC

2661 Riva Road
Annapolis, MD 21401

NUMBER:  2025-0113-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a greater number of
signs with a greater than allowed.

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced request. The property is served by public

water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above referenced
request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

[Tl Sterling Seay
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2015-0182-V

WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P.

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: OCTOBER 6, 2015

ORDERED BY:

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: DONNIE DYOTT, JR.

DATE FILED: OCTOBER 7, 2015



PLEADINGS

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, the applicant, seeks a variance (2015-0182-V) to
allow identification signs (2) with greater area than allowed on property located on
the east side of Jumpers Hole Road, north of Ritchie Highway, Pasadena.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Michael Gesell submitted the
affidavit of Jennifer Bass, indicating that the property was posted on September
21, 2015 (Applicant’s Exhibit 1). | find and conclude that there has been
compliance with the notice requirements.

FINDINGS

A hearing was held on October 6, 2015, in which witnesses were sworn and
the following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variance
requested by the applicant.

The Property

The applicant owns the subject property, which has a street address of 8107
Ritchie Highway, Pasadena, Maryland 21122. It is identified as Parcel 868 in

Block 22 on Tax Map 16 and is zoned C3 General Commercial District.



The Proposed Work

The applicant proposes to construct 1,218 square feet of identification
signage on the front facade and a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left
facade as shown on the elevation drawing #6 admitted into evidence at the hearing
as County Exhibit 2.

The Anne Arundel County Code

8 18-3-308(b)(2) states that a tenant in a commercial complex may not have
a sign that exceeds the lesser of either 10% of the area of the facade or 200 square
feet.

The Variance Requested

The proposed work will require the following variances:

1. A zoning variance of 1,018 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of
818-3-308(b)(2) to construct 1,218 square-foot of signage on the front
facade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2; and

2. A zoning variance of 710 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of
818-3-308(b)(2) to construct a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left
facade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2.

The Evidence Submitted At the Hearing

Donnie Dyott, Jr., a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ),
testified that OPZ recommended that the requested variances be approved. The
property is developed as a business complex with a large commercial building and

parking area. The site presents unique physical conditions due to the building’s



sizeable distance from Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole Road. Also, there is a
large parking lot and several commercial properties located between the building
and Ritchie Highway, make it difficult for passing motorists to see the building
signage located on the walls of the store.

The proposed signage on the left facade consists of one sign identifying the
name of the store while the front facade of the building consists of three separate
signs. The main sign includes the name of the store while the two other signs
indicate the location of separate entrances to the “Outdoor Living” and “Market &
Pharmacy” areas of the store. The applicants state that the store has multiple
entrances due to the large scale of the store and the scope of the product offerings.
The additional signs will function as directional signs to guide the customer and
reduce congestion in the front of the store.

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public
water and sewer facilities and has no objection to the request. The Development
Division commented that they have no objection to the variance from a
development perspective.

Mr. Dyott testified that the variances are considered to be the minimum
necessary to afford relief. The proposed signage is reasonable considering the size
of the building fagades, distance from the roadways and the visual obstructions
located between the building and Ritchie Highway. The signage will provide
adequate visibility to passing motorists on Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole

Road and to potential customers within the complex.



Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood as the majority of the surrounding properties are commercially
zoned with similar large scale retail stores in close proximity. Approval of the
variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property. The rear of the subject property abuts residentially zoned
property; however the proposed signs are located on the building facades that face
away from the residential property so as to have little or no impact.

The variances will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area
or resource conservation area, will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and
replanting practices and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance
may be granted, Mr. Dyott testified that OPZ recommends approval of the
requested variances.

The applicant was represented at the hearing by David M. Plott, Esquire,
who presented evidence through Michael Gesell, the applicant’s engineer, and Jeff
Suchan, the applicant’s architect, that the size of the proposed building and the
distance from the adjoining highways required larger signs than are permitted
under the Code. Mr. Plott adopted Mr. Dyott’s recommendation and asked that
the variances be granted.

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.



DECISION

Requirements for Zoning VVariances

8§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.
Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows: a variance may be granted if the
Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the
spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A
variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the
following affirmative findings:

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional
topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there
is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with
this article; or

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,
the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process. The
first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property
whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual

in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties. The second



part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property
causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. “Uniqueness”
requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by
other properties in the area. Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v.
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008);
Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d
173 (1996); North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994),
cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship - is simpler. A determination must be made that, because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a
variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to
enable the applicant to develop the lot.

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2)
above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1)
the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of
the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited

development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to



acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings - Zoning VVariances

| find, based upon the evidence, that because of certain unique physical
conditions, such as the size of the proposed store and its distance from nearby
roadways, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict
conformance with this article. This is a request for appropriately-sized signs for
the proposed development.

| further find that the requested variances are the minimum variances
necessary to afford relief, that the granting of the variances will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located,
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property,
reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of
the critical area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices
required for development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public
welfare.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, petitioning for
a variance to allow identification signs (2) with greater area than allowed; and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 7™ day of October, 2015,



ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County that the applicant is hereby granted:

1. A zoning variance of 1,018 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of
818-3-308(b)(2) to construct 1,218 square-foot of signage on the front
facade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2; and

2. A zoning variance of 710 square feet to the 200 square-foot limitations of
818-3-308(b)(2) to construct a 910 square-foot sign on the northwest or left
facade of the building as shown on County Exhibit 2.

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated
herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The proposed
improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject
property in the locations shown therein.

The foregoing variances are subject to the applicant complying with any
instructions and necessary approvals from the Permit Application Center and the

Department of Health.

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the
applicant to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the applicant
must apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein.




Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision.

Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

Applicant(s): Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Colonial Associates, LLC-arg-Bread-atts7H6-
(All persons having 10% or more interest in property)

Property Address: 8107 Ritchie Highway, Pasadena, Maryland 21122

Property Location: _ 556 feet of frontage on the (n, s, e, w) side of _Jumpers Hole Road (St, Rd, Ln, etc.);

180 feet (n, s, e, w) of (Nearest intersecting street) Governor Ritchie Highway (St, Rd, Ln, etc.).

Tax Account Number 0300021778450 Tax District 03 Council District 03

Waterfront Lot  N/A Corner Lot N/A Deed Title Reference LIBER 8062, FOLIO 234

Zoning District _ C3 Lot # N/A Tax Map 16 Block/Grid 22 Parcel _ 868

Area (sq. ft. or acres) 16.89 acres Subdivision Name

Description of Proposed Project and Variance Requested (Brief, detail fully in letter of explanation)

The Proposed Project consists of an approximate 123,138 square foot Walmart store. The Variance Requested would permit

additional building signage necessary to assist patrons in identifying the occupant of the store and the appropriate customer entrance.

The applicant hereby certifies that he or/she has a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest equal to or in excess of 10 percent of
the property; that he or she is authorizéd to make this application; that the information shown on this application is correct; and that he
or she will comply with all a?ppl' e regulations of Anne Arundel County, Maryland.
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Area (sq. ft. or acres) 16.89 acres Subdivision Name

Description of Proposed Project and Variance Requested (Brief, detail fully in letter of explanation)

The Proposed Project consists of an approximate 123,138 square foot Walmart store. The Variance Requested would permit

additional building signage necessary to assist patrons in identifying the occupant of the store and the appropriate customer entrance.

The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest equal to or in excess of 10 percent of
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CO. EXHIBIT#: |

CASE: -
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION paops 2015-0182-v
ATE: 10/06/15
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Wal-Mart Stores East, LP & ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3
Colonial Associates, LLC
CASE NUMBER: 2015-0182-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3
HEARING DATE: October 6, 2015 PREPARED BY: Donnie Dyott Jr.
Planner
REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow identification signs with greater area than allowed.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 16.89 acres of land and is located with 556 feet of frontage on the east side of
Jumpers Hole Road, 180 feet north of Ritchie Highway. The property is identified as Parcel 868 in Block
22 on Tax Map 16.

The property has been zoned C3 — General Commercial District since the adoption of comprehensive
rezoning for Councilmanic District 3, effective January 29, 2012. This property lies entirely outside of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The site is currently improved with an existing commercial building and
parking area.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants seek approval to construct identification signs on the front facade totaling 1,218 square
feet and on the left fagade totaling 910 square feet.'

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-3-308(b)(2) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance states that a business complex may have
identification signs for the name of a tenant on not more than two facades in a one or two story structure, so
long as the area of the signs does not exceed, for each tenant fagade, the lesser of 10% of the area of the
facade or 200 square feet. The applicants are proposing 1,218 square feet of fagade signage on the front
facade of the store and 910 square feet of fagade signage on the left fagade of the store, necessitating
variances of 1,018 square feet and 710 square feet respectively.

FINDINGS

The subject property and the majority of the adjoining properties are zoned C3 — General Commercial
District. The property is developed as a business complex with a large commercial building and parking
area. The Wal-Mart store which occupies the majority of the building space is located in the northwest
portion of the building, with medical office space occupying the southeast portion.

1 The calculations for sign area have been revised from 478 square feet of building signage on the front fagade, and
298 square feet on the left fagade of the store to include the dark brown rectangular area behind the “Walmart” signs as
shown on the revised site plan. The letter of explanation remains unchanged with the original numbers.



The applicants’ letter of explanation indicates that the site presents unique physical conditions due to the
building’s sizeable distance from Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole Road. In addition to the distance from
the roadways, the large parking lot and several commercial properties located between the building and
Ritchie Highway make it difficult for passing motorists to clearly see the building signage located on the
walls of the store.

The proposed signage on the left fagade consists of one sign identifying the name of the store while the
front facade of the building consists of three separate signs. The main sign includes the name of the store
while the two other signs indicate the location of separate entrances to the “Outdoor Living” and “Market &
Pharmacy” areas of the store. The applicants state that due to the large scale of the store and the scope of
the product offerings, the store has multiple entrances. These additional signs will function as directional
signs to guide the customer and reduce congestion in the front of the store.

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer facilities and
has no objection to the request.

The Development Division commented that they have no objection to the variance from a development
perspective.

The variances are considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed signage is
reasonable considering the size of the building fagades, distance from the roadways and the visual
obstructions located between the building and Ritchie Highway. The signage will provide adequate
visibility to passing motorists on Ritchie Highway and Jumpers Hole Road and to potential customers
within the complex.

Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the majority of the
surrounding properties are commercially zoned with similar large scale retail stores in close proximity.

Approval of the variances will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property. The rear of the subject property abuts residentially zoned property; however the proposed signs
are located on the building facades that face away from the residential property so as to have little or no
impact.

The variances will not reduce forest cover in the limited development area or resource conservation area,

will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices and will not be detrimental to the public
 welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office
recommends gpproval of a variance to § 18-3-308(b)(2) of 1,018 square feet and 710 square feet to allow
the applicants to construct fagade signs totaling 1,218 square feet and 910 square feet on the front and left
fagades as shown on the site plan.

This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the structure(s) as proposed,
the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals required to perform the

~ work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public
facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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